the effects of interest rate caps on adjustable rate mortgages and the relatively stable aspects of core deposits. As such, net interest income
simulation is designed to address the probability of interest rate changes and the behavioral response of the balance sheet to those changes.
Market Value of Portfolio Equity, or MVPE, represents the fair value of the net present value of assets, liabilities and off-balance-sheet items.

We believe that the assumptions utilized in evaluating our estimated net interest income are reasonable; however, the interest rate sensitivity of
our assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet financial instruments as well as the estimated effect of changes in interest rates on estimated net
interest income could vary substantially if different assumptions are used or actual experience differs from the experience on which the
assumptions were based. The following table shows the effects of interest rate shocks on our MVPE and net interest income. Rate shocks assume
that current interest rates change immediately and sustain parallel shifts. For interest rate increases or decreases of 100 and 200 basis points, our
policy dictates that our MPVE ratio should not fluctuate more than 10% and 15%, respectively, and that net interest income should not fluctuate
more than 10% and 15%, respectively. As illustrated in the following table, we complied with our asset/liability policy at December 31, 2007.

Net portfolio value at
December 31, 2007 Net interest income

Rate scenario Amount
Percentage
change Amount

Percentage
change

(dollars in thousands)
+200 basis points $ 254,054 9.55% $ 64,774 14.13%
+100 basis points 243,318 4.92% 60,788 7.11%
Flat Rate 231,914 56,755
-100 basis points 219,191 -5.49% 52,682 -7.18%
-200 basis points 203,932 -12.07% 48,405 -14.71%
If we should experience a mismatch in our desired gap ranges or an excessive decline in our MVPE subsequent to an immediate and sustained
change in interest rate, we have a number of options available to remedy such mismatch. We could restructure our investment portfolio through
the sale or purchase of securities with more favorable repricing attributes. We could also emphasize loan products with appropriate maturities or
repricing attributes, or we could emphasize deposits or obtain borrowings with desired maturities.

Historically, we have used variable rate commercial loans as the principal means of limiting fluctuations in our earnings. We seek to lock in a